Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in





PSIC SE

Shri Gurmej Lal, R/o H.No.6375, Street No.16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency, Near Mair Di Chakki, PO Daba, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No.1808 of 2020

Present: (i) Shri Gurmej Lal, Appellant

(ii) Shri Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, Municipal Corporation,

Zone-A, Ludhiana on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:

(Heard through Video Conferencing)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.11.2020 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today through V.C. in D.C. Office, Ludhiana. The appellant Shri Gurmej Lal comes present to attend the hearing through V.C.
- 3. Shri Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector, Municipal Corporation, Zone-A, Ludhiana comes present to attend the hearing on behalf of the PIO. He states that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 18.09.2020 and a copy has also been handed over today to the appellant during the hearing itself.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, Shri Gurmej Lal, appellant states that he has received the information to his satisfaction. He gives his consent to dispose off the appeal and close the case.
- 6. In view of the above, no further intervention of the Bench is left in the matter. **The appeal** case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 09.02.2021 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma,(Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in



(Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

PSIC Sale Information

Shri Jasbir Singh Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.3491 of 2020

Versus

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Asis Singh, Project Coordinator/ APIO, O/o S.T.C. Punjab, Chandigarh,

in person before the Bench.

ORDER:

(Contacted on Mobile Phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.08.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.09.2020 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties by the Commission for 09.02.2021 through V.C. in D.C. Office, Ludhiana. The appellant has not come to attend the hearing through V.C. He has, however, sent an e.mail dated 08.02.2021 stating that he has to attend Antim Ardas of his relative at Jalandhar and as such, he will not be able to attend the hearing.
- 3. Shri Asis Singh, Project Coordinator O/o S.T.C. Punjab, Chandigarh comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. He states that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 20.11.2020. He further states that information on Point No.1 has been supplied, whereas the information on Points No.2 & 3, being third party information, cannot be supplied and as regards Point No.4, no information is available in the official records.
- 4. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is contacted on mobile phone and is apprised of the version of APIO present. Then he is made to talk to the APIO who explains him the position regarding the information

Page PSiC Solling Mormalion

-2- <u>AC No.3491/2020</u>

supplied. Thereafter, the Bench apprises the appellant that the Bench agrees with the contention of the PIO that the information sought at Point No.2 & 3 is third party information having no relevance to public activity or interest and has been correctly denied. Non-availability of any information regarding Point No.4 with the PIO is explained to the appellant. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant agrees to it and gives his consent to dispose off the appeal and close the case.

5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The appeal case is disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 09.02.2021

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma,(Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Jasbir Singh Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No.3493 of 2020

Versus

PRESENT: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Asis Singh, Project Coordinator/ APIO, O/o S.T.C. Punjab, Chandigarh,

in person before the Bench.

ORDER:

(Contacted on Mobile Phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.08.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.09.2020 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties by the Commission for 09.02.2021 through V.C. in D.C. Office, Ludhiana. The appellant has not come to attend the hearing through V.C.
- 3. Shri Asis Singh, Project Coordinator O/o S.T.C. Punjab, Chandigarh comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. He states that the point-wise information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 19.01.2021.
- 4. Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is contacted on mobile phone and is apprised of the version of APIO present. He confirms the receipt of information. He also refers to his letter dated 08.02.2021 sent by e.mail to this effect and gives his consent to dispose off the appeal and close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further intervention of the Bench is called for. **The appeal case is disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma,(Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Chandigarh 09.02.2021



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline NO.0172-2864100 (10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Balwinder Singh Ladi, Whistle Blower, H.No.418, Street no.5, Mohalla Nanaksar, Tehdi Road, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

Commissioner.

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No.3512 of 2020

Versus

Present: Shri Balwinder Singh Laddi, appellant (i)

> (ii) Shri Rajiv Bhardwaj, PIO-cum-Tax Superintendent(Non Technical), Zone-D,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

ORDER:

(Heard through Video Conferencing)

- The RTI application is dated 10.08.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.09.2020 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties by the Commission for 09.02.2021 through 2. V.C. in D.C. Office, Ludhiana. The appellant Shri Balwinder Singh Ladi comes present to attend the hearing through V.C.
- Shri Rajiv Bhardwaj, PIO-cum-Tax Superintendent (Non Technical), Zone-D, Municipal 3. Corporation, Ludhiana comes present to attend the hearing through V.C. He states that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 21.01.2021.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, Shri Balwinder Singh Ladi, appellant confirms the receipt of information to his satisfaction and gives his consent to dispose of the appeal and close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further intervention of the Bench is called for. The appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 09.02.2021

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma, (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in





Shri Manjit Singh S/o Shri Gurdev Singh R/o Village Bassi Maroof, Hussainpur, PO Baghpur, Tehsil & Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority Hoshiarpur..

First Appellate Authority-cum- O/o Regional Transport Authority Hoshiarpur.

....Respondents

AC No.2492 of 2020

Present: (i) Shri Manjit Singh, appellant

(ii) Shri Darshan Singh Bhatia, Section Officer/PIO,O/o R.T.A. Hoshiarpur

ORDER:

(Heard through Video Conferencing)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.11.2020 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Video Conferencing facility in the office of D.C. Hoshiarpur.
- 3. Shri Darshan Singh Bhatia, Section Officer/PIO, O/o Secretary, R.T.A. Hoshiarpur comes present to attend the hearing through V.C. He states that the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 06.11.2019. He also hands over a copy of the same to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. On perusing the information, the appellant expresses his dis-satisfaction over the information supplied and states that he has sought a footage of the videography made at the time of test at the driving track.
- 5. On the asking of the Bench, the PIO states that no such videography was recorded at the time of holding the driving test.
- 6. Post deliberations with the appellant and PIO, the Bench directs the PIO to file an affidavit within seven days duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that no video-graphy of driving test, as asked for in AC No.2492/2020, exists with the PIO O/o R.T.A. Hoshiarpur and as such, the

PSIC Significant of the Information of the Informat

-2-

AC No.2492/2020

same cannot be provided. It be further stated that the statement made is true and correct. Original copy of the affidavit be sent to the appellant and photocopy of the same be sent to the Commission for record. The PIO assures the Bench to do the needful.

- 7. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant gives his consent to dispose off the appeal and close the case.
- 8. In view of the above, **the appeal case is disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 09.02.2021

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma(Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab